
 

 
 
THE CHAIR AND ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 
Thursday 29 February 2024 
 
Dear Member 

 
COUNCIL - FRIDAY 8TH MARCH, 2024 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Middlesbrough to be held on Friday 8th March, 2024 at 7.00 pm in the  to transact the 
following business, namely:- 
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Announcements/Communications 
 
To receive and consider any communications from the Chair, 
Mayor, Executive Members or Chief Executive (if any). 
 
 

 

  

4.   Council Plan 2024-2027 
 

 3 - 22 

5.   Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024/25 
 

 23 - 136 

6.   2024/25 Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan, 
Council Tax setting and Treasury Management 
 
Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
places a duty to declare an interest on any councillor who is 
two or more months in arrears with their Council Tax 
payments if they attend any meeting involved in setting the 
Council tax rate for the local authority. They must abstain from 
any vote involved in the setting of the Council tax rate until 
they are no longer in arrears. 
 

 137 - 446 

7.   Local Government Boundary Commission 2023/24 (Phase 
Two Council Proposal) 

 447 - 488 

 

 
Charlotte Benjamin,  
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

Page 1



 

 

Page 2



 

 
PLEASE NOTE THERE IS RESTRICTED 

DISABLED ACCESS TO THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 
Inspection of Papers – Documents referred to on this Summons may be downloaded from 
the Council’s Website. 
 
Questions / Motions – Details of questions or notices of motion received and not enclosed 
with the Summons will be circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Should you have any queries in regard to the items on this agenda please contact Bernie 
Carr, Democratic Services on (Direct Line 01642 729714 or e-mail on: 
bernie_carr@middlesbrough.gov.uk. 
 
Address: Democratic Services, Middlesbrough Council, Town Hall, Middlesbrough TS1 
9FX 
 
Website: www.middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

http://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Chief Executive 

 

Executive Member: The Mayor and Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 

 

Submitted to: Council 

 

Date: 8 March 2024 

 

Title: The Council Plan, 2024-27 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic Priority: Not applicable.  

The purpose of this report is to set out the planned approach to 
development and delivery of the Council Plan 2024-27 and its 
strategic priorities and ambitions. 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Subject to call in?: No 

Why: Not applicable 

 

 
 

Executive summary  

This report sets out the Council Plan 2024-27, seeking Council approval on its structure and 
content, setting out how we will work with communities, to take forward our shared priorities over 
the 2024 to 2027 period. 

Proposed decision(s) 

 
That Council: 
 
 Approves the final Council Plan 2024-27 and associated strategic priorities and outcomes to 

enable development of detailed, supporting delivery plans. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The Council Plan 2024-27 is structured around the following vision and priorities: 

The vision for Middlesbrough is a thriving, healthier, safer and more ambitious place where 

people want to live, work, invest, and visit. We will support our residents to live fulfilling lives, to 

ensure that our communities thrive. 

A Successful and Ambitious Town: Maximising economic growth, employment, and 
prosperity, in an inclusive and environmentally sustainable way. 

A Healthy Place: Helping our residents to live longer and healthier lives, improving life chances 
and opportunities to thrive. 

Safe and Resilient Communities: Creating a safer environment where residents can live more 
independent lives. 

Delivering Best Value: Changing how we operate, to deliver affordable and cost-effective 
outcomes for residents and businesses. 

More detailed service and delivery plans, will be considered by the Executive in March 2024. 

 

 
Purpose 
 

1. This report sets out the Council Plan 2024-27 and seeks Council approval on its structure and 

content, setting out how we will work with our communities, to take forward our shared priorities 

over the 2024 to 2027 period. 

 

2. The intent of the report is to provide enough information and assurance for Council to approve 

the Council Plan 2024-27, ensuring that it remains current and reflective of major 

developments of the past year, and those anticipated in the coming three years. 

Recommendations  
 
That Council: 
 
 Approves the final Council Plan 2024-27 and associated strategic priorities and outcomes to 

enable development of detailed, supporting delivery plans. 
 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
3. To enable Council to approve Council Plan 2024-27, ensuring that it is reflective of major 

developments of the past year, and those anticipated in the coming three years. 
 
Background and relevant information 
 
4. The Council Plan, formerly known as the Strategic Plan, is the Council’s overarching business 

plan for the medium-term, and is refreshed on an annual basis, setting out the priorities of the 
Elected Mayor of Middlesbrough, the ambitions for our communities and the ways in which we 
seek to achieve them. 

 

5. Part of the Council’s Policy Framework, the Council Plan requires the approval of full Council, as 
set out in the Constitution. The Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules provide 

Page 6

https://middlesbroughcouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/TheBridge/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FTheBridge%2FShared%20Documents%2FAbout%20the%20council%2FMiddlesbrough%2DCouncil%2Dconstitution%2Doct23%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FTheBridge%2FShared%20Documents%2FA
[...]
l Plan, formerly known as the Strategic Plan, is the 
Council’s overarching business plan for the medium-term, and is 
refreshed on an annual basis, setting out the priorities of the Elected 
Mayor of Middlesbrough and other corporate priorities and ambitions 
for the Council. 

Statutory drivers: 

Local Government Act 1999; Equality Act 2010. 

Differences from any previous approach: 

This will result in a new Council Plan which includes new aims, priorities 

and ambitions.  

Key stakeholders and intended beneficiaries (internal and external 

as appropriate): 

Elected members, employees of the Council, local communities and 

businesses, partners. 

Intended outcomes: 

To ensure that the Council’s strategic objectives are achieved, and that 

the Council continues to comply with the duties of the Equality Act 2010 

relating to the publication and pursuit of equality objectives. 

 

  

Page 23



 

10 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Live date: February 2024 

Lifespan: 2024-27, though reviewed annually  

Date of next review: Potential for review in 2024/25 

Screening questions 

Response 

Evidence 

No Yes 
Uncertai

n 

Human Rights 

Could the decision impact negatively on 

individual Human Rights as enshrined in UK 

legislation? 

   

No. The content of the proposed plan and delivery of it would not 

contravene Human Rights as identified in national legislation. 

Equality 

Could the decision result in adverse 

differential impacts on groups or individuals 

with characteristics protected in UK equality 

law? Could the decision impact differently on 

other commonly disadvantaged groups? 

   

No. The Strategic Plan commits to reducing inequalities within 

Middlesbrough.  It is based on a robust evidence base of needs and 

includes a commitment to inclusivity for all. As a result, there are no 

concerns that the Plan or associated activity could have a 

disproportionate adverse impact on groups or individuals with 

characte
[...]
o acceptance of  the DLUHC ‘in-principle’ offer of EFS of up to £13.4m and its 
associated terms and conditions, the Council will then be able to take decisions in 
relation to the 2024/25 revenue budget, MTFP and council tax setting, and the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

 

It is recommended that Council approve the revenue budget for 2024/25, Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2026/27, Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27, and Council 
Tax levels for 2024/25, as set out in the 2024/25 Revenue Budget, Medium Term 
Financial Plan, and Council Tax setting report to Executive on 28 February 2024. Details 
are set out in Section 2 of this report and cross referenced to  Appendix B.   

 

It is recommended that Council approve the Prudential Indicators for 2024/25 to 
2026/27, Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25, Minimum Revenue Policy (MRP) 
for 2024/25  and the Approved Authorised Limit for External Debt for 2024/25, as set out 
in the Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 report  to 
Executive on 28 February 2024.  Details are set out in Section 2 of this report and cross 
referenced to Appendix C. 

 

 

 

Page 140



 

 

Executive summary  

The Minister for Local Government wrote to the Elected Mayor on 27 February 2024 to 
inform him that DLUHC approves ‘in-principle’, the Council’s application of up to £13.4m 
of EFS subject to standard terms and conditions. Details of the decision were made 
public by DLUHC on 29 February 2024.  Acceptance of this offer by the Council is 
essential to enable the Council to approve a lawful balanced and robust budget and for 
the Council Tax level to be set by the statutory deadline of 11 March 2024. 

 

The details of the DLUHC decision and associated conditions are set out in a letter from 
Minister Simon Hoare MP to the Elected Mayor on 27 February 2024 which is attached 
at Appendix A and set out in paragraph 4.13 below. The terms are standard, with no 
bespoke requirements upon the
[...]
 Debt for 2024/25, as set out 
in the Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 report  to 
Executive on 28 February 2024. Details are set out in Section 2 of this report and cross 
referenced to Appendix C. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 143



 

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 The report seeks approval of the Mayor’s proposed budget and to enable the Council 
to set the Council Tax in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended by the Localism Act 2011, on or before 11 March 
2024. Prior to setting the Council Tax, Members are required to consider and agree 
the following:  
 

1.2 Agree to accept EFS of up to £13.4m offered ‘in-principle’ by DLUHC to enable the 
consideration and approval of the Mayor’s proposed budget.  

 
1.3 Provided Council accept the EFS offered by DLUHC then this report seeks approval 

of: 
 

Appendix B 

 A 2024/25 net revenue budget of £143.190m, and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) for the period 2024/25 to 2026/27 following the confirmation of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement. 

 The proposed Council Tax increase for 2024/25 of 4.99%, comprising 2% Adult 
Social Care Precept and 2.99% Core Council tax which is within the referendum 
limits set by Government.  

 A Capital Programme of £88.549m for 2024/25 and totalling £174.980m over the 
period from 2024/25 to 2026/27 together with a financing statement comprising a 
combination of external funding and council resources.  
 
Appendix C 

 Approval of the Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy (TM) 
for 2024/25. 

 Approval of the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy. 

 Approval of the  Authorised Limit for External Debt of £372m for the 2024/25 
financial year. 

 
1.4 Finally, approval of the Council Tax for the year 2024/25 in accordance with s30 to 

38 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended. 
 
 

2   Recommendations  
 

  That Council makes the following decisions: 
 
2.1 That the Council accepts the DLUHC ‘in-principle’ offer of Exceptional Financial 

Support of up to £13.4m and associated terms and conditions as set out in 
Appendix A. 
 

2.2 That if the Council accepts the DLUHC ‘in-principle’ offer of Exceptional Financial 
Support the recommendations as submitted in the 2024/25 Revenue Budget, 
Medium Term Financial Plan, and Council Tax setting report to Executive on 28 
February 2024 as set out in  Appendix B paragraphs 2.1 to 2.7 be approved:  
 

2.3 That Council approves the Prudential Indicators and limits for 2024/25 to 2026/27, 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 ,and the Minimum Revenue Provision 

Page 144



 

 

(MRP) Policy for 2024/25, and the  Approved Authorised Limit  for External Debt of 
£372m for the 2024/25 financial year as shown in the separate Prudential Indicators 
and Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 report  to Executive on 28 February 
2024 as set out at Appendix C paragraph 2.  

2.4 That Council approve the Council Tax for the year 2024/25 in accordance with s30 
to 38 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended as set out in 
paragraphs 4.17 to 4.24 of this report. 

2.5 The Council delegate authority to the Director of Finance (s151 Officer) to adjust the 
Corporate Contingency Budget to account for any further variations that may arise 
in finalising technical calculations. 

 

3 Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) 
 

3.1 The Council is dependent upon receipts of EFS totalling up to £13.4m in order to set 

a lawful balanced and robust budget for 2024/25 in order to: 

 Provide time to develop and implement transformation plans to achieve financial 
recovery and sustainability within the period of the MTFP. 

 Avoid the need for the s151 Officer to issue a s114 Notice under s114(3) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988.  

 
Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

3.2 All Council members have a legal obligation to agree a balanced robust budg
[...]
recognises the time value of money and the useful life of the assets 
funded from borrowing and is seen as a fairer way of charging MRP. It is supported 
by the Council’s treasury management advisers (Arlingclose) and is being adopted by 
many local authorities nationally as an equitable and affordable basis for calculating 
the revenue costs of repaying debt. The adoption of this option for 2024/25 is 
consistent with the methodology approved in 2023/24. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 425



 

 

 

2024/2025 MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION - 

STATEMENT FOR MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 

39. The Secretary of State recommends that before the start of each financial year a 
local authority prepares a statement of its policy on making MRP in respect of that 
financial year and submits it to the full council as part of its budget setting process.  
The statement should indicate which of the options listed above are to be followed in 
the financial year. 
 

40. For supported capital expenditure, Middlesbrough Council intends to use option 5 - a 
2% annuity basis for the coming financial year. 

 
41. For unsupported capital expenditure, Middlesbrough Council intends to use option 5 

- a 2% annuity basis for the coming financial year.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 426



Executive 28 February 2024 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Wednesday 28 February 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor C Cooke (Chair), Councillors T Furness, P Gavigan, P Storey, J Thompson, 
Z Uddin and N Walker 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors M Storey 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 S Arnold (Local Democracy Reporting Service) 

 
OFFICERS: D Alaszewski, C Benjamin, S Bonner, G Field, C Heaphy, R Horniman, A Hoy, 

A Humble and D Middleton 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

None.   

 
23/74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
23/75 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 14 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 14 February 2024 were submitted and approved 

as a correct record. 
 
The Mayor provided an update on the Council application for Extraordinary Financial Support 
(EFS) stating that positive, albeit informal, discussions had taken place with the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. A final decision on EFS would be brough to the 
Council’s budget meeting on 8 March.  
 
SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 4.13.2 – ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 4.57, Executive agreed to vary the order of 
business to deal with the items in the following order: 6,4,5,7 and 8. 
 

23/76 THE COUNCIL PLAN 2024-27 
 

 The Mayor and Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health submitted a report 
for Executive’s consideration.  
 
The report set out the Council Plan 2024-27 and sought Executive endorsement on its structure 
and content, setting out how the Council would work with its communities, to take forward its 
shared priorities over the 2024 to 2027 period. 
 
The intent of the report was to provide enough information and assurance for the Executive to 
endorse the Council Plan 2024-27, prior to consideration by full Council on 8 March 2024, 
ensuring that it remained current and reflective of major developments of the past year, and 
those anticipated in the coming three years. 
 
The Council Plan, formerly known as the Strategic Plan, was the Council’s overarching business 
plan for the medium-term, and was refreshed on an annual basis, setting out the priorities of the 
Elected Mayor of Middlesbrough, the ambitions of Middlesbrough’s communities and the ways 
in which the Council sought to achieve them. 
 
Part of the Council’s Policy Framework, the Council Plan required the approval of full Council, 
as set out in the Constitution. The Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 
provided for the Executive to draw up firm proposals on the Strategic Plan (Change Strategy) 
for submission to Full Council. 

Page 427



28 February 2024 

 

 
Full Council approved the previous Strategic Plan 2021-2024 on 16 February 2021, which 
expressed the previous Mayors’ priorities for the town. 
 
This report proposed a new Council Plan for the 2024-27 period articulating the aims and 
ambitions of Mayor Cooke elected in May 2023, which are informed by, and responsive to the 
views of residents and which will need to be delivered within available resources. 
 
ORDERED that Executive endorses the final Council Plan 2024-27 and associated 
strategic priorities and outcomes prior to full Council approval of the final Council Plan 
2024-27 and to enable development of detailed, supporting delivery plans. 
 
OPTIONS  
 
It was imperative that the Council effectively articulated and communicated an 
overarching plan to direct activity across Directorates and services, towards the 
achievement of its priorities and ambitions.  
 
The only other realistic potential decision would be to leave the Council’s strategic 
objectives unchanged on the assumption that they were sufficiently robust to address 
and achieve previously identified outcome measures. This, however, was not correct and 
would not have represented an appropriate response to the needs of the town. It would 
also have detrimentally impacted local communities and the business of the Council for 
some years ahead.    
 
The only other feasible decisions, therefore, relate to the structure of the document, and 
its horizon (i.e., reverting to an annual plan). It was strongly in the Council’s interest to 
plan over the medium-term, (between 3 – 5 years) in line with the indicative budgets over 
this period outlined by the Government. The proposed document achieved this whilst 
also providing an appropriate level of detail for all audiences on the Council’s planned 
activity over this period.    
 
REASONS 
 
To enable the Executive to endorse, prior to consideration by full Council, the Council 
Plan 2024-27, ensuring that it is reflective of major developments of the past year, and 
those anticipated in the coming three years. 
 

23/77 2024/25 REVENUE BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN, AND COUNCIL TAX 
SETTING 
 

 The Mayor and Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health submitted a report 
for Executive’s consideration. 
 
The Mayor advised Executive of an amendment to Appendix 5 of the report which was tabled 
at the meeting and circulated to Members.  
 
The report proposed a 2024/25 net revenue budget of £143.190m, and Medium-Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) for the period 2024/25 to 2026/27 following the confirmation of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement and set out the financial planning assumptions applicable to 
the budget based upon the best information available at the time. 
 
A Council tax increase for 2024/25 of 4.99% was proposed, comprising 2% Adult Social Care 
Precept and 2.99% Core Council tax which was within the referendum limits set by Government.  
 
The report proposed a Capital Programme of £88.549m for 2024/25 and totalled £174.980m 
over the period from 2024/25 to 2026/27 together with a financing statement comprising a 
combination of external funding and council resources. In addition, the proposed capital strategy 
set out the Council’s approach to capital investment and financing, including the forecast levels 
of borrowing and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy which governed how the 
Council accounted for debt repayment in accordance with statutory regulations. The Capital 
programme provided for EFS of £13.4m to be financed from borrowing over a period of up to 
20 years whilst the actual amount and terms would be determined by the s151 Officer, based 

Page 428



28 February 2024 

 

upon the actual requirements, borrowing rates and an assessment of revenue affordability at 
the appropriate time during the 2024/25 financial year. 
 
A summary of the Schools’ Bud
[...]
eport regarding the Council’s capital expenditure plans, 
Treasury Management and Prudential Borrowing activities indicated that they were: 
 

 Within the statutory framework and consistent with the relevant codes of practice.  

 Prudent, affordable, and sustainable.  

 An integral part of the Council’s Revenue and Capital Medium Term Financial Plans. 
ORDERD That Executive review, endorse and recommend for approval and adoption at 
the Council meeting on the budget on 8 March 2024: 
 

1) Approve the Prudential Indicators and limits for 2024/25 to 2026/27 relating to 
capital expenditure and treasury management activity set out in tables 1 to 10 of 
Appendix 1. 

2) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25, which included the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25 at Appendix 1 of the report. 

3) Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy for 2024/25 at Appendix 
1 of the report. 

4) Approve an Authorised Limit for External Debt of £372m for the 2024/25 financial 
year. 

 
OPTIONS 
 
It was a statutory requirement to approve the annual treasury management strategy and 
set of prudential indicators by the Council.  As a result, there were no alternatives 
submitted as part of the report.  
 
REASONS 

 
The recommendations requested would fulfil the following for the local authority:  
 

1) Compliance with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) guidance on 
investments. 

2) Compliance with the Treasury Management Code of Practice for Local 
Authorities. 

3) Compliance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 Part 1. 
4) To approve a financial governance framework within which officers will operate 

when making both borrowing and investment decisions and entering financial 
transactions. 

 
23/80 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 

CONSIDERED. 
 

 None.  
 
All decisions will come into force after five
[...]
ion Scheme 2024_25 Public Consultation Results

	6 2024/25 Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan, Council Tax setting and Treasury Management
	Appendix A - Minister Hoare to Mayor Cooke
	Appendix B - 2024/25 Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan, and Council Tax setting
	Insert from: "BFEA.pdf"
	Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)
	Introduction
	Constructing the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)
	Funding Overview
	Local Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) Funding

	Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)
	2024/25 Budget Overview and Headlines
	Changes to budget gap since December 2023 report
	4.5 The updated MTFP reflects the final LGFS and updates following the Council’s public consultation and a further review of the main cost drivers of demand. Table 4 summarises the movement in the budget gap since the report to Executive in December 2...
	Reserves
	Budget savings
	Budget Growth
	Previously Agreed Savings
	Funding
	Council Tax Requirement for 2024/25

	Budget summary & Medium Term Financial Plan assumptions

	Insert from: "063) Executive 28-2-24 - Appendix 2 - Annex 1, 2, 3 - Savings and Growth = FINAL=.xlsx.pdf"
	Annex 1 Savings
	Annex 2 Savings 2324
	Annex 3 Growth

	Insert from: "064) Executive 28-2-24 - Appendix 2 - Annex 4 Detail of Net Revenue Budget by Directorate =FINAL=.xlsx.pdf"
	Sheet1

	Insert from: "0610) Executive 28-2-24 - Appendix 5 - Annex 1 Fees and Charges Schedule = REVISED =.pdf"
	Sheet1

	Insert from: "0612) Executive 28-2-24 - Appendix 6 - Annex 1 Revised Capital Programme 24.25 To 26.27 FINAL.xlsx.pdf"
	Sheet1

	Insert from: "3286.pdf"
	Appendix 7
	Council Tax Setting 2024/25


	Appendix C - Treasury Management Strategy
	MEANING OF “PRUDENT PROVISION”
	OPTIONS FOR PRUDENT PROVISION

	Appendix D - Draft Minutes of Executive Meeting 28 February 2024
	Appendix E - 2024-25 Budget and MTFP - Application for Exceptional Financial Support

	7 Local Government Boundary Commission 2023/24 (Phase Two Council Proposal)
	Appendix 1 - Ward Variance

Minutes of the meeting


Council 08 March 2024 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 
A meeting of the Council was held on Friday 8 March 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), J Walker (Vice-Chair), J Banks, I Blades, D Branson, 
E Clynch, C Cooke - Elected Mayor, J Cooke, C Cooper, D Coupe, D Davison, 
S Dean, J Ewan, T Furness, P Gavigan, TA Grainge, S Hill, B Hubbard, L Hurst, 
N Hussain, D Jackson, D Jones, J Kabuye, L Lewis, T Livingstone, L Mason, 
D McCabe, M McClintock, J McConnell, I Morrish, J Nicholson, M Nugent, J Platt, 
S Platt, A Romaine, J Ryles, M Saunders, M Smiles, M Storey, P Storey, 
J Thompson, S Tranter, Z Uddin, N Walker, G Wilson and J Young 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Bonner, R Brown, A Davis, G Field, L Grabham, C Heaphy, 

A Humble, S Lightwing, D Middleton, M Nath, J Savage, T Whitehead, K Whitmore 
and A Wilson 

 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J McTigue 

 
23/96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
23/97 ANNOUNCEMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded Members to use the microphones 

when speaking at the meeting and to clearly indicate when their voting intentions.  
 

23/98 COUNCIL PLAN 2024-2027 
 

 The Mayor and the Chief Executive submitted a report, the purpose of which was to set out 
the Council Plan for 2024-2027. 
 
The report sought Council approval on the Council Plan including its structure and content. 
The Plan set out how the Council would work with communities and take forward its shared 
priorities over the 2024 to 2027 period.  
 
The Council Plan, formerly known as the Strategic Plan, was the Council’s overarching 
business plan for the medium-term, and was refreshed on an annual basis, setting out the 
priorities of the Elected Mayor of Middlesbrough, the ambitions for Middlesbrough’s 
communities and the ways in which it sought to achieve them. 
 
ORDERED that the Council Plan 2024-27 and associated strategic priorities and outcomes to 
enable development of detailed, supporting delivery plans be approved.  
 

23/99 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2024/25 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the Director of Finance submitted a 
report, the purpose of which was to seek approval for the 2024/2025 Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme.  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Governance outlined the report and stated the 
reduction scheme was submitted to Council every year. The scheme could be a revised 
scheme or new scheme. The scheme submitted to Council was a revised scheme and had 
already been considered by the Executive. 



08 March 2024 

 

 
Importantly the proposed scheme did not affect other statutory discounts people could apply 
for, such as student households and single person discounts.   
 
Until 2013 Council Tax Benefit was determined by Government with Councils administering it. 
From 2013 onwards Councils were permitted to both set and administer their own scheme 
within legislative frameworks. This were two key revisions which related to care leavers, which 
was a technical adjustment, and the childcare cost element. In terms of the childcare cost 
element, the revision to the scheme would mean payments received for childcare when 
claiming Universal Credit would not be considered for Council Tax Benefit.   
 
The Executive Member invited questions. There were no questions from Members.  
 
ORDERED that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2024/2025 and its associated 
amendments be approved. 
 

23/100 2024/25 REVENUE BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN, COUNCIL TAX SETTING 
AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 

 The Elected Mayor of Middlesbrough and the Director of Finance submitted a report, the 
purpose of which was to seek approval of the Mayor’s proposed budget and to enable the 
Council to set the Council Tax in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended by the Localism Act 2011, on or before 11 March 2024. Prior 
to setting the Council Tax, Members were required to consider and agree to accept 
Exceptional Financial Support of up to £13.4m offered ‘in-principle’ by DLUHC to enable the 
consideration and approval of the Mayor’s proposed budget. Provided the Council accepted 
this Council was also asked to approve a 2024/25 revenue budget of £143.190 million and 
Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the period 2024/25 to 2026/27 following the 
confirmation of the Local Government Finance Settlement and those matters found in 
paragraph 1.3 of the report.  
 
The Mayor presented the report.  
 
The Chair invited Members to comment on the report.  
 
Following a discussion on the content of the report, the Chair invited the Monitoring Officer to 
conduct a vote on the recommendation found at paragraph 2.1 of the report in relation to in 
principle offer of Exceptional Financial Support totalling £13.4 million details of which were 
contained in Appendix A of the report.   
 
ORDERED that Council accept the DLUHC ‘in-principle’ offer of Exceptional Financial Support 
of up to £13.4m and associated terms and conditions as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Chair invited the Monitoring Officer to conduct a recorded vote on the recommendations 
contained in Appendix B and C of the report.  
 
The result of the vote was as follows:  
 
Votes for: (25) 
 
Mr C Cooke (Elected Mayor) Councillors Banks, Blades, Branson, Clynch, J Cooke, Dean, 
Ewan, Furness, Gavigan, Hussain, Kabuye, Lewis, Nicholson, Nugent, Romaine, Rostron, 
Ryles, M Storey, P Storey, Thompson, Tranter, Uddin, JA Walker, N Walker.  
 
Votes against: (16) 
 
Councillors Cooper, Coupe, Hill, Hurst, Hubbard, Jackson, Jones, Livingstone, Mason, 
McCabe, Morrish, J Platt, S Platt, Saunders, Smiles, Wilson.  
 
Abstentions: (5) Councillors Davison, Grainge, McClintock, McConnell, Young.   
 
Following the vote, it was ORDERED that Council: 
 

1. Accept the DLUHC ‘in-principle’ offer of Exceptional Financial Support the 



08 March 2024 

 

recommendations as submitted in the 2024/25 Revenue Budget, Medium Term 
Financial Plan, and Council Tax setting report to Executive on 28 February 2024 as 
set out in Appendix B paragraphs 2.1 to 2.7 be approved. 

2. Approves the Prudential Indicators and limits for 2024/25 to 2026/27, Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2024/25, and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Policy for 2024/25, and the Approved Authorised Limit for External Debt of £372m for 
the 2024/25 financial year as shown in the separate Prudential Indicators and 
Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 report to Executive on 28 February 2024 as 
set out at Appendix C paragraph 2 of the report. 

3. Approve the Council Tax for the year 2024/25 in accordance with s30 to 38 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended as set out in paragraphs 4.17 to 
4.24 of the report. 

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance (s151 Officer) to adjust the Corporate 
Contingency Budget to account for any further variations that may arise in finalising 
technical calculations. 

 
23/101 LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION 2023/24 (PHASE TWO COUNCIL 

PROPOSAL) 
 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to Council the purpose of which was to seek 
approval of the Council’s Phase Two submission to the Ward Boundary Commission.  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained the process that had been followed 
to that point, including the phase one submission which focussed on Councillor numbers. As a 
result of this the Boundary Commission suggested overall Councillor numbers remain as they 
are. It was explained that the phase two submission focussed on warding patterns. It was 
commented that engagement with Members had been productive and collaborative across the 
political spectrum.  
 
A Member commented that information in part of the report was not current.  
 
The Chair invited the Monitoring to conduct a vote.  
 
ORDERED that Council approve the phase two ward boundary submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England.  
  
 

 
 

 
 
 


